




THE PENNSYLVANIA 

ACADEMY OF THE FINE ARTS 

FOUNDED 1805 

THE PENNSYLVANIA SOCIETY 

OF MINIATURE PAINTERS 

ORGANIZED 1<}O1 

CATALOGUES OF THE TENTH 

ANNUAL EXHIBITION 

OF MINIATURES 
AND 

A LOAN COLLECTION OF 

OLD MINIATURES 

NOVEMBER 13 TO DECEMBER 17, I9II 

PHILADELPHIA 
MCMXI 



MANAGEMENT OF THE PENNSYLVANIA 

ACADEMY OF THE FINE ARTS 

PRESIDENT, 

JOHN FREDERICK LEWIS. 

VICE-PRESIDENT, 

CLEMENT B. NEWBOLD. 

HONORARY VICE-PRESIDENT, 

E. BURGESS WARREN. 

DIRECTORS, 

THKOPHILUS P. CHANDLEI!-, 

HERBERT M. HOWE, M.D., 

GEORGE H. MCFADDEN, 

CLEMENT B. NEWBOLD, 

EDWARD T.STOTESBURY, 

THEODORE N. ELY, 

ALFRED C. HARRISON, 

CLARENCE C. ZANTZll"GER, 

GEORGE D. WIDENER, 

T. DEWITT CUYLER, 

ARTHUR H. LEA, 

CHARLEMAGNE TOWER, 

FRANK H. CAVE;N. 

TREASURER, 

GEORGE H.MCFADDEN. 

SECRETARY AND MANAGER, 

JOHN E. D. TRASK. 

ASSISTANTS 

HARRY P. RHOADS, 

CURATOR OF SCHOOLS, 

CHARLES F. RAMSEV. 

SOLICITOR, 

JOHN G. JOHNSON. 

JOflN I;i. DUNLftP, 

COMMITTEE ON EXHIBITIONS, 

CLEMENT B. NEWBOLD, CHAIRMAN, 

GEORGE H. MCFADDEN, THEODORE N. ELY, 

JtDWARP T. STOTESBURV, ALFRED C. HARRISON, 

CIiARLEMAGNE TOWER. 

2 



~tffcers ant) members of tbe jDennsl2("anla 
Socletl2 of Miniature jDalnters 

PRBSIDBNT 

EMILY DRAYTON TAYLOR 

VICB-PRESIDENT 

LUDWIG E. FABBR 

SBCRBTARY 

A. MARGARBTTA ARCHAMBAULT 

TRBASURBR 

SARAH YOCUM McFADDBN 

BXBCUTIVB COMMITTBB 

ELLBN WBTHI!RALD AHRBNS AMY OTIS 

HBRMAN DBIGBNDBSCH 

MEMBBRS 

ELLBN WBTHBRALD AHRBNS AII.Y OTIS 

A. MARGARBTTA ARCHAMBAULT RI!BBCCA BURD PI!ALI! PATTI!RSON 

EULABBB DIX BI!CHBR EVI!LYN PURDIB 

ALICB BI!CKINGTON 

ELLA SHBPARD BUSH 

SALLY CROSS 

HI!RMAN DI!IGI!NDBSCH 

HBLI!N WINSLOW DURKBB 

LUDWIG E. FABI!R 

JBAN WILLIAMS LUCAS 

SARAH YOCUM McFADDI!N 

CARLOT A SAINT G A UDBNS 

EDNA F. HUBSTIS SIMPSON 

Lucy MAY STANTON 

MARIA JUDSON STRBAN 

MARY H. TANNAHILL 

EMILY DRAYTON TAYLOR 

HBLI!N M. TURNBR 

MABI!L R. WBLCH 

*ISABBL NASH ALICB RUSHMORB WKLLS 

*CAROLINB S. Y ARDLBY 

3 



Jut'g of Selection 
HERMAN DE I GBNDESCH 

BLANCHE DILLAYE 

HENRY B. SNELL 

MARIA JUDSON STREAN 

ALICE RUSHMORE WELLS 

'Mangtng <!ommtttee 
LUDWIG E. FABER 

GEORGE WALTER DAWSON 

AMY OTIS 

4 

ELLEN WETHERALD AHRENS 

SARAH YOCUM MCFADDEN 



M INIATURE PAINTING is literally what the word sig
nifies, a " painting in little." 
Those who illuminated manuscripts were called illumil1a· 

tori, and from the fact that the initial letter of a chapter was 
painted red, the pigment of which was the Latin miniulll, or 
recj lead, they acquired the name of minia{ori, from which the 
word miniature is formed. 

The true miniaturists were originally, then, the decorators 
of old missals. After the invention of printing and engraving, 
this art entered upon a new phase. Copies in small of cele
brated pictures were made, and the demand was particularly 
great for portraits, and so we can trace the evolution of the 
true portrait miniature. 

As early as 1530, Hans Holbein was painting miniatures 
in London, followed by Nicholas Hillard, Isaac Oliver, Peter 
Oliver, Samuel Cooper, John Hoskins, Nathaniel Hone, and 
Richard Cosway, who seems very near, for he only died in 
1821. 

In France, Jean Baptiste Augustin was miniaturist to 
Louis XVIII, then came Jean Baptiste lsabey, and many 
others. America can be justly proud of Edward G. Malbone, 
horn 1777, and of his great friend, Charles Fraser. This 
period stands pre-eminent for all that is best in the art of 
miniature painting. 

Photography checked miniature painting for a time, but of 
late there has been a notable revival of the art. I vory is the 
medium almost universally employed now, though in old days 
vellum, copper, paper and silver were used. The miniature is 
the sonnet of portraiture, limited and proscribed, and yet the 
jewel of painting. E. D. T . 

5 



NOTE. 

A special Loan Exhibition of Miniatures bas 

been arranged on the occasion of the Tenth 

Annual Exhibition of the Pennsylvania Society 

of Miniature Painters. 

The Loan Collection is catalogued in alphabeti

cal order of the artists represented. Where the 

artist's name is unknown, the miniatures are ar

ranged under" artist unknown" in alphabetical 

order of the subject, and where the artist's name 

and the subject are both unknown, the minia

tures are catalogued under" artist unknown," 

"subject unknown," in alphabetical order of 

the name of the lender. 

The Annual Exhibition is catalogued in "alpha

betical order of tbe artists' names. 

6 



CATALOGUE OF THE TENTH 
ANNUAL EXHIBITION OF 

MINIATURES 

• 
GALLERY H 

ELLEN WETHERALD AHRENS, 
II North Raleigh Avenue, Chelsea, New Jersey. 

I Ben Malk Mohaumed Tahar. 
2 Young Arab. 

Lent by Mr. T heodore Labatt . 

ANNE DRAYTON ALKINS, 
6317 North Camac Street , Philadelphia. 

3 Portrait of Miss Cramer. 
4 Portrait Sketch. 
5 Portrait of Mary Drayton AIkins. 
6 Portrait Sketch. 

A. MARGARETTA ARCHAMBAULT, 
17IO Chestnut Street, Philadelphia. 

7 Jeannette. 
Lent by Miss J. C. Klauder. 

8 Black and Gold. 
Lent by Mrs. W. M. Ja mes. 

9 The Acolyte. 

M. C. BARKER, 
58 W est 57th St reet, New York City. 

10 Portrait. 
I I Portrait. 

7 



ANNUAL EXHIBITION. 

MARTHA WHEELER BAXTER, 
58 West 57th Street, New York City. 

12 My Mother. 

JOHANNA M. BOERICKE, 
6375 Woodbine Avenue, Philadelphia. 

13 Portrait of Dr. F. E. Boericke. 
Lent by Helene Boericke. 

GRACE E. BROOKS, 
Chestertown, Kent County, Maryland. 

14 A Model. 

ELLA SHEPARD BUSH, 
420 Boston Block, Seattle, Washington. 

15 A Study. 

MAY AUSTIN CLAUS, 
Rhinebeck, New York. 

16 Rosalie. 
Lent by R. C. Hall. 

17 Jamie. 

BERTHA COOLIDGE, 
The Ludlow, Boston. 

18 Woman in White. 

SARA H E. COW AN, 
401 West II8th Street, New York City. 

19 The White Shawl. 
20 The Italian Boy. 
21 Ouida. 

8 



ANNUAL EXHIBITION. 

RUTH E. CROMBIE, 
40 South Oxford Street, Brooklyn. 

22 A Profile. 

SALL Y CROSS, 
209 F enway Studios, Boston . 

23 Portrait of Miss W . 
24 Gladys. 

GRACE E. DAGGETT, 
449 E dgewood Avenue, New H aven, Conn . 

25 Madam de Marco. 
L ent by Madam de Ma rco. 

MARY ALLISON DOULL, 
¢ Fifth Avenue, New York City. 

26 Portrait of Miss R. 

HARRIETTE ELZA DRAPER, 
402 Fenway Studios, Ipswich Street, Boston. 

27 An Old Fashioned Girl. 

MARION LYALL DUNLAP, 
1028 Fine Arts Building, Chicago. 

28 The Bridal Veil. 

HELEN WINSLOW DURKEE, 
50 W es t 45th Street , New York City. 

29 The Fan. 
L ent by Miss A. A. Beigham. 

30 Hilda. 
3I Kadidje. 

9 



ANNUAL EXHIBITION. 

HERMAN DEIGENDESCH, 
320 South Broad Street, Philadelphia. 

32 The Siren. 
33 Betty. 

FRANCES EVANS, 
845 H a milton Terrace, Baltimore. 

34 Portrait of Miss Anderson. 

LUDWIG E. FABER, 
320 South Broad Street, Philadelphia. 

35 Miss Alice du Pont. 
36 Miss L. M. O. 

BERNICE P. ANDREWS FERNOW. 
380 Terrace Avenue, Milwaukee. 

37 Mr. Alfred Bellinger. 
Lent by Mrs. H . P. Bellinger. 

38 Master William Vogel. 
Lent by Mr. G. C. Vogel. 

JOSEPHINE J. FOOTE, 
54 West 82nd Street, New York City. 

39 Gogo. 
Lent by Mrs. Van Gelder. 

A.LlCE RIDDLE FOSTER, 
The Wyoming, Washington, D. C. 

40 Study: Peasant Woman. 
4I Portrait of Miss S. 
42 Portrait of Mrs. Ward Brown. 

10 



ANNUAL EXHIBI TION. 

LUCIA FAIRCHILD FULLER, 
78 East 55th Street, New York City. 

43 Artemidora. 

MARY W. GATES, 
Scarsdale, New York. 

44 Portrait of a Child. 

GRACE WOODBRIDGE G EER, 
14 Copley H all Stu dios, Boston. 

45 Little Boy in Red. 
46 Portrait of Miss E. 

MARGARET FOOTE HAWLEY, 
3 Washington Square, New York City. 

47 Portrait of Miss Grace Richards. 
Lent by Miss A. A. Bradley. 

48 Portrait of Frances Child. 
L ent by Mrs. E. H oward Chi ld . 

49 Portrait of Miss Leslie Bradley. 
Lent by Miss A. A. Bradley. 

A. ELIZABETH HENDERSON, 
50 East 86th Street, New York City. 

50 Portrait of Miss Lucile Austin. 

LAURA COOMBS HILLS, 
66 Ches tnu t Street, Boston. 

5I Portrait. 
52 Portrait. 

CLARA F. HOWARD, 
20 Gramercy Park, New York Ci ty. 

53 Mrs. Burges Johnson. 
Lent by Mr. Bu rges Johnso n. 

II 



ANNUAL EX HIBITION. 

SARA KATHARINE HUNTER, 
617 W est 127th S treet , New York City. 

54 Portrait of Miss B. 
55 Study. 

EMMA HESS INGERSOLL, 
Chestertown, Maryland . 

56 Portrait of a Baby. 
57 Portrait of M. H. H . 
58 Portrait of Louise Lowrey. 

ANNIE HURLBURT JACKSON, 
20 Littell S-oad, Brookline, Massachusetts . 

59 Master Bradlee Simmons. 
L ent by Mrs. Alfred Page Simmons. 

60 Baby's Head. 

s. CORINNA JAMAR. 
E lkton , Cecil County, Maryland. 

6I Portrait of Mr. George W. Young. 

MILDRED JORDAN, 
129 W halley Avenue, New H aven , Conn . 

62 Portrait. 

MARGARET KENDALL, 
32 Kay Street , Newport , Rhode Island. 

63 Portrait of Master Dickey Hale. 
Lent by Mrs. R. W . H ale. 

64 Portrait of Ralph Bradley, Esq. 
Lent by Mrs. L everett Bradley . 

. 65 Portrait of Miss Elizabeth Starr. 
12 



ANNUAL EXHIBITION. 

HELEN V. LEWIS, 
Irvington·on-Hudson, New York. 

66 Gwyneth. 
Lent by Mrs. H. E. OlVen . 

67 Miss Norma Whitelaw. 
Lent by Miss Whitelaw. 

68 Ellis. 
69 Little Miss Owen. 

Lent by Mrs. R. V. Lewis. 
70 Portrait of Miss Harriet Draper. 

Lent by Miss Draper. 

LYDIA EASTWICK LONGACRE, 
27 West 67th Street, New York City. 

71 Portrait of Miss Helene C. Papke. 
72 Portrait of Mrs. Henry S. Jeanes and Son. 

Lent by Mrs. Henry S. Jeanes. 

JEAN WILLIAMS LUCAS, 
422 Potomac Avenue, Hagerstown. Maryland. 

73 Portrait : Winnie Weihenmayer. 
Lent by Mr. Sigmund I-I . Weihenmayer. 

ANNA LYNCH, 
9 Studio Building, 4 East Ohio Street, Chicago. 

74 Portrait on Ivory of Mrs. Richard Gavin. 

SARAH YOCUM McFADDEN, 
3505 Hamilton Street, Philadelphia. 

75 Portrait of Dr. Wm. H. McFadden. 
76 Janet. 
77 Portrait of Mr. B. 

13 



ANNUAL EXHIBITION. 

NICOLAS S. MACSOUD, 
305 Fifth Avenue, New York City. 

78 Portrait of a Child. 
Lent by Mrs. K . G. 

ALICE RANDALL MARSH, 
Mrs. F. D. Marsh, Nutley, N. J. 

79 Portrait: Mrs. F. 1. Bennett. 
Lent by Mrs. Bennett. 

LEO. MIELZINER, 
58 West 57th Street, New York City. 

80 Catherine. 
Lent by Mrs. P. Tracy, Boston. 

SELMA M. D. MOELLER, 
156 West 95th Street, New York City. 

81 Miss K. 
82 Miss W. 
83 Sketch. 

JEAN NUTTING OLIVER, 
21 Copley Hall Studios, Boston. 

84 Ruth. 

AMY OTIS, 
Faunce House, Northampton, Mass. 

85 Portrait of Miss Mary Russell Ferrell. 

L. L. PEABODY, 
50 Garden Street, Cambridge, Mass. 

86 Portrait. 
87 Portrait. 
88 Portrait. 



ANNUAL EXHIBITION. 

META A. PEPER, 
226 East 69th Street, New York City. 

89 Boy's Head. 
90 Old Lady. 
91 Portrait of Miss Christine W. Peper. 

BERTHA E. PERRI E, 
92 Portrait of Dr. Edward M. Gallaudet, Presi

ident Emeritus of Gallaudet College, 
Washington, D. C. 

CAROLINE KING PHILLIPS, 
Elmgate, Waban P.O., Massachusetts. 

93 Portrait of Graham Newell Fitch. 
Lent by Colonel G. D. Fitch. 

SUSANNA MARTIN PRICE, 
Box 17, Moylan, Pa. 

94 A Quaker Lady. 

EVELYN PURDI E, 
32 Grundmann Studios, Boston. 

95 Portrait of Mrs. Innes. 

HELOISE GUILLOt) REDFI ELD, 
4 A von Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts. 

96 Portrait of Miss Elizabeth Worcester. 

JEAN ARNOT REID, 
408 Palisade Avenue, Yonkers, New YOlk . 

97 Belle of 1861. 
Lent by John Reid. 

98 Miss Stein. 
99 Cecilia. 

Lent by Mrs. Alexander Brown Halliday : 

15 



ANNUAL EXHIBITION. 

MARY ROGERS, 
2643 Broadway, New York City. 

100 Portrait of Mrs. B. 
101 Portrait of Katherine. 

Lent by Mrs. 1. G. Rogers. 

BEATRICE M. ROSSIRE, 
199 Park Avenue, Yonkers, New York. 

102 Miss W. 
103 Young Artist. 

Lent by Mrs. F. H. Zimmerman. 
104 Mrs. George F . 

CARLOTA SAINT GAUDENS, 
Windsor, Vermont. 

105 A Study of Red. 

EDITH SAWYER, 
183 Steuben Street, Brooklyn. 

106 Petronelle. 

ALICE T . SEARLE, 
246 Fulton S treet, Brooklyn. 

107 Leslie Hall. 

JANET ·SEIDENBERG, 
513 Third Street, Brooklyn. 

108 Mr. B. 
109 A Student. 

MARGARET SILVIS, 
Rosemont, Pa. 

110 Emily and Kitty. 
III Portrait: Mrs. Sabin Colton. 

Lent by Sabin Colton, Esq. 
16 



ANNUAL EXHIBITION. 

EDNA HUESTIS SIMPSON, 
1904 Green Street, Philadelphia. 

112 Portrait of Mrs. Mortimer Anstice. 

RUTH BROOKS SOULE, 
129 Columbia Heights, Brooklyn. 

II3 The Patriarch. 
II4 Portrait Study. 
lIS Portrait of Miss B. 

Lent by Mrs. J. Brooks. 

ELSIE WHITMORE SOUTHWICK, 
24 Gramercy Park, New York City. 

IIfi Portrait. 
II7 Marie-J osephe. 

VIOLA STEELE, 
Carnegie HaJJ, 57th Street, New York City. 

lIB Portrait of Miss A. 
Lent by Miss A. 

II9 Study. 

MARIA JUDSON STREAN. 
130 West 57th Street, New York City. 

120 Bettie. 
Lent by Mrs. H . S. Grayson. 

121 Sister. 
122 Gracieuse. 
123 Sisters. 

Lent by Mrs. H. S. Grayson. 

17 



ANNUAL EXHIBITION. 

NINA STERLING TAIT, 
155 East 34th Street , New York City. 

124 The White Bonnet. 
125 Girl of 1803. 
126 Portrait cf Geo. Wm. Hart. 

Lent by Miss J. M. Hart. 
127 Portrait. 

MARY H. TANNAHILL, 
939 Eighth Avenue, New York City. 

128 Portrait of Mrs. William Bull. 
Lent by Miss F lorence Bull. 

129 Brothers. 
130 Portrait of Miss G. 

MARY LIVINGSTON TARLETON, 
Great Neck, Long Island, New York . 

131 Sister. 
Lent by Mrs. R . M. Tarleton. 

EMILY DRA YTON TAYLOR, 
I7IO Chestnut Street, Philadelphia. 

132 Miss Edith M. Taylor. 
133 Mrs. John I. Kane. 

Lent by Mrs . J. I. Kane . 
134 Mrs. F. X. Dercum. 

Lent by Dr. Dercum. 

NELLIE LOUISE THOMPSON, 
8 Adams Hall, Trinity Court, Boston . 

135 An American Indian. 
18 



ANNUAL EXHIBITION. 

EFFIE CORWIN TRADER, 
538 Hale Avenue, Avondale, Cincinnati, Ohio . 

136 Sketch. 
137 Doroth y. 

HELEN M. TUR NER, 
207 East 17th Street, New York City . 

138 Mrs. L . P . Skidmore. 
Lent by L . P. Skidmore. 

139 Miss Fannie Dudley. 
Lent by Dr. Devon. 

ADRIANNA TUTTLE, 
49 Pennsylvania Avenue, Newark, New lelsey. 

140 Constance du Pont. 
Lent by Mrs. Irenee du Pont. 

141 Albridge C. Smith, Esq. 
Lent by A. C. Smith. 

142 William Someret Maugham, E s q. 
Lent by Mr. Maugham. 

BELLE V AN LEER, 
Johnsville, Bucks County, Pennsylvania. 

143 Portrait Study. 
Lent by Mrs. ]. Wilber Yeats . 

144 Portrait Study. 

JANE H. VALENTINE, 
Edgevale Road, Roland Park, Maryland. 

145 P ortr ait, Miss and Mrs. W m. Savage. 

ELLA SNOWDEN VALK, 
58 West 57th Street, New York City. 

146 Mrs. A . Culberson. 
Lent by Mrs. A. Culberson. 

147 P ort rait Sketch. 
19 



ANNUAL EXHIBITION. 

MABEL R. WEL<:;'H , 
55 East 59th Street, New York City. 

148 Miss B. 
149 Sylvia. 

URSULA WHIT LOCK , 
70 I rving PI~ce, New York City. 

ISO Old Lady Knitting. 
151 Portrait Head. 

DA M. WILD E, 
82 Lafayette Avenue. Brooklyn, New York. 

152 Portrait. 
Loaned by Mr. H. W. Wilde. 

AL YN WILLIAM S, P.R.M .S., R.B.A. 
The Seymour, 50 W . 45th Street, New YOI k . 

24 South Audler Street, London, West. 
153 A Bacchante. 
154 Portrait. 

20 



MRS, TOBI AS LEA R 



MRS. WILLIAM DRAYTON. BY EDW IIRD GREENE MALBONE 



MRS. J. K. MITCHELL. BY SAUNDER S 



PORTRAIT OF COL. TOBIAS LEAR . BY COTTON I 



JOHN DRAYTOX. BY RICHARD COS WAY 



MRS. THOMAS SULLY. BY ROSALIE SULLY 



W[L l-I ELMINA . WIFE OF GENERAL JOHN CADWALADER 



MRS. FITZHERBERT. WIF E OF GEORGE IV. BY RIC H ARD COS WAY 



)IRS. BLE ECKER. BY ED\V .I IlD GREENE MALBON E 



LADY NQRTHWTCK. BY ANDREW PLD[ER 



MRS. TOR:>; I. KANE. BY EM ILY DRAY TON T.\YLOR 



ARTEMTDOR .\ . BY U : CT.\ F .\lRCHTLD n ; LLER 



BETTIE. BY MA RI A JUDSON STREAN 



MISS L. M. O. BY LUDWIG E. FABER 



PORTRAIT. BY LAU RA COOMBS HILLS 



JEANNETTE. BY A. MARGARETTA AIlCHAMB.\ULT 



CATALOGUE OF THE LOAN 
COLLECTION 

• 
GALLERY G 

THOMAS BARRETT. 
1 Henrietta B. Haupt Archambault. 

Painted in Philadelphia in 1840. 
Lent by A. M. Archambault. 

MRS. HAMILTON BECKET. 
2 Alexander Mitchell. 

Painted in Philadelphia about 1839. 
Lent by Dr. Weir Mitchell. 

WILLIAM RUSSELL BIRCH. 
b. Warwick, England, '755; d. Philadelphia, ,834. He 
exhihiled in th e Royal Academy from '78, to '794. In 
1794 he came to America. 

3 Thomas Birch, Son of William Birch. 
Painted in England about 1790. 

Lent by Milton Birch. 

4 Landscape (Enamel on Copper). 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1800. 

Lent by Milton Birch. 

5 The Witch (Enamel). 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1800. 

Lent by Milton Birch. 

6 Lady's Portrait. 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1810. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 
21 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

WILLIAM RUSSELL BIRCH. 
7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Gentlerr an's Portrait. 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1810. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

Mrs. Penn, of Pennsylvania (an Enamel). 
Lent by Mrs. S. Weir Mitchell. 

Deborah Birch, Daughter of Wm. R. Birch. 
Painted in England about 1790. 

L ent by Milton Birch. 

Mrs. Priscilla Barns, Daughter of Wm. 
Birch. 

Painted in England about 1790. 
Lent by Milton Birch. 

Tropical Garden (Enamel on Copper). 
Painted in Philadelphia about I&la. 

Lent by Milton Birch. 

First Coloring. 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1815. 

Lent bv Milton Birch. 

William King (Unfinished). 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1815. 

Lent bv Milton Birch. 
Young Man. 

Painted in England about 1790. 
Lent by Milton Birch. 

Venus. 
Lent by The Pennsylvania Academy of the 

Fine Arts. 

16 Falls of Niagara. 
Lent by The Pennsylvania Academy of the 

Fine Arts. 
17 Thomas Jefferson (an Enamel). 

Painted in Philadelphia, date uncertain. 
Lent by Dr. Weir Mitchell. 

22 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

WILLIAM RUSSELL BIRCH. 
18 Alexander Hamilton (an Enamel). 

Painted in Philadelphia, date uncertain. 
Lent by Dr. W eir Mitchell. 

19 Arthur Lee. 
Lent by the Historical Society of Pennsylvania. 

HUGH BRIDPORT. 
20 John Madison Taylor. 

Painted in Philadelphia about 1820. 
Lent by Mrs.]. Madison Taylor. 

CHARLES BROWN. 
21 Dr. William Weightman. 

CHARLES VANDYCK BROWN. 
22 ]. Henry Brown (by His Son). 

Lent by Walter P. Brown. 

J. HENRY BROWN. 
23 Charles Meigs Biddle Cadwalader, Aged 5. 

Painted in Philadelphia in 1889. 
Lent by Richard M. Cadwalader. 

24 Miniature of Mrs. William Jackson. 
Painted in P.hiladelphia. 

Lent by Morris]. Lewis. 

25 Portrait of Lady. 
Painted in Philadelphia. 

Lent by Walter P. Brown. 

26 Mrs. John Sergeant. 
Painted in Philadelphia. 

Lent by Miss M. H. Smith. 

23 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

J. HENRY BROWN 
27 Portrait of MiEs Mary Anna Longstreth. 

Painted in Philadelphia between 1860 and 1870. 
Lent by Mr. Wm. M. Longstreth . 

28 Portrait of Dr. J ohn Weightman. 
Painted in Philadelphia in 188g. 

Lent by Mr. Aubrey Weightman. 

29 Jonathan Williams Biddle. 
Painted in Philadelphia in 1885. 

Lent by Richard M. Cadwalader. 

30 Emily Drayton. 
Painted in Philadelphia in 1863. 

Lent by Mrs. J. Mad ison Taylor. 

31 Mrs. John Hone (nee Cadwalader) . 
Painted in Philadelphia. 

Lent by Mrs. S. Weir Mitchell. 

32 John K. Mitchell, 1st, Age of 40. 
Painted in Philadelphia. 

Lent by Dr. Weir Mitchell. 

33 Miniature of Francis W. Lewis. 
Painted in Philadelphia. 

Lent by Morris J. Lewis. 

34 Charles VanDyck Brown. 
Painted in Philadelphia. 

Lent by Mrs. Margaret Bro~vn Norton. 

35 Margaret Brown. 
Lent by Mrs. Margaret Brown Norton. 

36 Thomas Cadwalader, of Trenton. 
Painted in Philadelphia. 

Lent by Richard M. Cadwalader. 

37 J. Henry Brown (by Himself). 
Painted in 1845. 

Lent by Mrs. Margaret Brown Norton. 

24 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

J . HENRY BROWN, 
38 Lord Byron. 

Lent by J. Howard Brown. 

39 Adaline Peters Brown. 
Lent by J. Howard Brown. 

ALBIN ROBERTS BURT. 
_ b. Chester. December 1St. 1783; d. Reading. Berks , 

March 16th, 1842-was the SOil of Henry Burt and Mary 
Roberts, of \I Sandy Lane," Kinnerton. Studied in 
London but painted chiefly in Reading and Bath. 

40 Catharine Frances Voller. 
Pai nted in Bath, England, in I81O. 

Lent by Dr. S. W . \Voodhouse, Jr. 

41 Master Arthur Andrews. 
Painted in Plymouth, England, in I8'4 . 

Lent by Miss Matilda Roberts Woodhouse. 

42 Thos. Leeche, 'of Cardon, Chester. 
Painted in Chester, England, in I823. 

Lent by Miss Matilda Roberts ·Woodhouse. 

43 Some One. 
Painted in I821. 

Lent by Miss Matilda Roberts Woodhou,e. 

44 Betty Roberts Peters. 
Painted in I838. 

Lent by Miss Matilda Roberts Woodhouse. 

45 Miss Maria Margaretta Roberts. 
Painted in Chester. England. 

Lent by Miss Matilda Roberts Woodhouse. 

46 Eliza Roberts. 
Painted in Chester, England, in I833. 

Lent by Dr. S. W . Woodhouse, Jr. 

47 Lucy Lloyd Roberts. 
Lent by Dr. S. W . Woodhouse, Jr. 

25 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

CAMFIELD. 
48 Portrait of William P. Jones, Esq. 

Painted in St. Louis, Missouri, in 18S0. 
Lent by Mrs. Eugene Costello. 

GEORGE CATLIN. 
b. 1796. Wilkesbarre, Pa.; d. J ersey City, 1872. Famous 
for insight of I ndian life displayed in series of port raits 
of Indiall Chiefs. -

49 Portrait of Emilie Obrie (Duval) Wagner. 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1823. 

Lent by Samuel Wagner. 

50 Portrait of Samuel Wagner, 1st. 
Painted in Philadelph ia about 1833. 

Lent by Samu el \Vagner, 2d. 

CHARTRAS, R. A. 
5I James Williams, aged 12 years. 

Lent by the Misses Cooper. 

THOMAS COLE. 
b. Bolton-le4 Moor, E1lgland, 186[; d. Calskill, Kew York , 
1848. A friend and intimate of Trumbull and Durand. 
He was a member of the National Academy of Design. 

52 Rev. Joseph Klapp Ingraham. 
Lent by P. Ingraham Klapp. 

CHARLES CARRYL COLEMAN. 
53 Miniature of John Markoe. 

Painted in Philadelphia. 
Lent by Mrs. John Markoe. 

COOPER. 
54 Mrs. Stuart. 

Lent by Miss M. Heuermann. 

26 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

RICHARD COSWAY. 
b. Tiverton. Devonshire, Englaild,1742; d. London, 1821. 
A pupil 01 Hudson and Shipley. He was a Royal 
Academician. 

55 Unknown. 
Lent by Mrs. "V. F. Dreer. 

56 Mrs. Fitzherbert (wife of George IV). 
Painted in England. 

Lent by Mrs. Joseph Drexel. 

57 Charles Jones. 
Painted in England. 

Lent by Mrs. Joseph Drexel. 

58 James Boswell. 
Lent by Dr. Weir Mitchell. 

59 ] ohn Drayton. 
Painted in England. 

Lent by Mrs. J. Madison Taylor. 

60 Richard Cosway (painted by self and given 
to Albin Roberts Burt). 

Painted in London, England. 
Lent by Dr. S. W. Woodhonse, Jr. 

CaTTaNI. 
61 Portrait of Col. Tobias Lear. 

Painted about 1800. 
Lent by Mrs. Wilson Eyre. 

GEORGE HEWITT CUSHMAN. 
b. 1815; d. 1876. 

62 Mrs. George Hewitt Cushman (Miss Susan 
Wetherill). 

Lent by the Misses Cnshman. 

27 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

GEORGE HEW ITT CUSHMAN. 

66 

Miss Rebecca Wetherill. 
Lent by the Misses Cushman. 

Mrs. Leander Lippincott (Grace Green
wood) . 

Lent by the Misses Cushman. 

Mrs. E . Young (Miss Martha Wetherill). 
Lent by the Misses Cushman . . 

George Hewitt Cushman. 
Lent by the Misses Cushman. 

GEORGE DANCE. 
67 Charles Lamb (1st known portrait). 

Painted in London in 1797. 
Lent by Dr. Weir Mitchell. 

T. DAY AND OTHERS UN KN OWN. 
Day exhibited in Royal Academy between 1772 and 1778. 

68 Sir Henry Clinton and His Staff (presented 
to him by his staff). 
Painted at various times between 1785-1787. 

Lent by Dr. Weir Mitchell. 

D. DICKINSON. 
69 John Bull. 

Painted in Philadelphia in 1855. 
Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

FRANCIS DREXEL, Esq. 
b. Dorinbirn, Austrian Tyrol , 1792; d. Philadelphia, 1863. 

70 Louis Bomeisler, Esq. 
Painted in Phi ladelphia in 1822. 

Lent by Miss Evelyn Bomeisler.. 

71 Mrs. Louis Bomeisler. 
Painted in Philadelphia in 1822. 

Lent by Miss Evelyn Bomeisler. 
28 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

WILLIAM DUNLAP. 
b. Perth Amboy, '766; d. New York City, 1839. Studied 
with Benjamin West for a number of years from 1784. 

72 John Tyler, President of United States. 
Lent by Mrs. Albert R06cntha1. 

73 Portrait (unknown) Male. 
Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

74 Portrait (unknown) Male. 
Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

. 75 Female Portrait (unknown). 
Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

76 Charles Brockdean Brown (1771-1810). 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1800. 

Loaned for owner through Chas. Henry Hart. 

77 Armitt Brown. 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1800. 

Lent by Mrs. Frederick Brown. 

GEORGE ENGLEHEART. 
b. Kew, '750; d. Blackheath , , 829 . A pupil of George 
Barret, R.A., and Sir Joshua Reynolds. Miniature 
painter (0 George III. 

78 Unknown. 
Painted in England. 

Lent by Mrs. Joseph Drexel. 

S. FOLWELL. 
79 George Washington (painted from life, not 

a silhouette.) 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1796. 

Lent by Dr. "Veir Mitchell. 

29 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

CHARLES FRASER. 
b. Charleston, S. C., 1772; ct. 1860. 

80 Col. William Drayton; 
Painted in Charleston, S. c., in 1830. 

Lent by Mrs. J . Madison Taylor. 

GEORGE FREEMAN. 
81 Miniature Portrait (~ length). 

Painted in 1845. 
Lent by Mrs. Caspar Morris. 

82 Miniature Portrait (~ length). 
Lent by Mrs. Caspar Morris. 

ROBERT FULTON. 
b. Lancaster County, Pa., 1765; d. New York City, 1815. 
Was a prominent inventor , and is credited \dth making 
the steam-boat practicable. 

83 John W. Kittera. 
Lent by The Historical Society of Penn

sylvania. 

84 Mrs. John W. Kittera. 
Lent by The Historical Society of Penn

sylvania. 

THOMAS GAINS BOROUGH. 
b. Sunbury, 1727; d. 1787. Pupil of Gravelot and Francis 
Hayman. One of the original thirty-six painters selected 
as Royal Academicians. 

85 Ignatius Sancho. 
Engraved by Bartollozzi. 

Lent by estate of John Sartain_ 

A. GALLAWAY. 
86 Unknown. 

Painted in Edinburgh in 180g. 
Lent by Mrs. Joseph Drexel. 

30 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

GILLESPIE. 
87 . Surgeon William Turner, U. S. A. 

Painted in Newport, Rhode Island. 
Lent by I\1rs. James V. P. Turner. 

EDWARD HAYES. 

88 Miniature of Mrs. Jasper Nicolls. 
Painted in Dublin, Ireland, in 1837. 

Lent by Annie Nicolls. 

HAMLET. 
89 Mrs. William Heyward. 

Painted in Bath, England. 
Lent by Mrs. J. Madison Taylor. 

HENRY INMAN. 
b. Uti ca, 1801; d . New York City, 1846. Pupil of John 
Wesley Jarvis. The founder and one of the early vice 
presidents of the National Academy of Design. 

go Fitz-Greene Halleck. 
Painted in New York. 

Lent by Dr. Weir Mitchell. 

JEAN BAPTISTE ISABEY. 
b. Nancy, France, 1767; d. Paris, 1855. Pupil of Girardet 
and Claudot. Court painter to Napoleon and Charles X. 

91 H. C. R. (a French emigre). 
Lent by the Misses Cushman. 

T. JACKSON. 
92 British Officer (unknown). 

Painted in London, England, in ISo!. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

31 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

WILLIAM FOSTER JONES. 
93 David Jones. 

Painted in Philadelphia about 1850. 
Lent by Julia H. Jones. 

94 Elizabeth Stokes Short. 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1850. 

Lent by Elizabeth Jones West. 

95 David Powell Jones. 
96 Rebecca Foster Crouse. 

Painted in Philadelphia about 1850. 
Lent by Julia H. Jones. 

JAMES REID LAMBDIN. 
b. Pittsburg, 18oi; d. Pittsburg, 1889. A pupil of Sully. 
He was professor of Fine Arts at the University of 
Pennsylvania. 

97 Portrait of George C. Lambdin, aet. r6. 
Lent by Alfred C. Lambdin. 

98 Mrs. L. 
Lent by Alfred C. Lambdin. 

99 Sam'l H. Lambdin, of Mississippi. 
Lent by Alfred C. Lambdin. 

roo Portrait of the Artist. 
Lent by Alfred C. Lambd in. 

VIGEE LE BRUN ( Marie Louise Elizabeth Vjg~e). 
b. Paris, 1755; d. Paris, 1&(2. Elected a member of the 
French Acaaemy. 

101 Marie du Puche, Comtesse de Bullet. 
Painted in France in 1785. 

Lent by Miss Clementine Dalcourt. 

102 Jeanne Sofi Forbes, Marquise D'Harcourt. 
Painted in France in 1800. 

Lent by Miss Clementine Dalcourt. 

32 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

SIR PETER LELY (Pieter Van der Faes). 
b. Soest, 1618. d. London, 1680. Pupil of Pieter Franz de 
Grebber. Royal Painter to Charles II. Baronet, 1679. 

103 Sir John St. Clair. 
Lent by The Historical Society of Penn

sylvania. 

LEMARCHAND. 
104 Rembrandt Peale. 

Painted in Paris in 1834. 
Lent by Horace Wells Sellers. 

EDWARD GREENE MALBONE. 
b. Newport, R. I., 1777; d. Savannah, 1807. Friend of 
Washington Alston and Benjamin West, who advised 
him to stay in London. 

105 Joseph Alston. 
Painted in America. 

Lent through Charles Henry Hart, Esq. 

106 Ma,turin Livingston De Lancey. 
Painted in America. 

Lent through Charles Henry Hart, Esq. 

107 Asher Marx. 
Painted in 1803. 

Lent by The Pennsylvania Academy of the 
Fine Arts. 

108 Joseph Marx. 
Painted in 1800. 

Lent by The Pennsylvania Academy of the 
Fine Arts. 

109 Portrait of Gen'l Thomas Cadwalader, 1804. 
Painted in 1804. 

Lent by John Cadwalader. 

33 



L OAN COLLECTION. 

EDWARD GREENE MALBONE. 
lID Mary Biddle, wife of Gen'l Thos. Cadwala

der. 
Painted in 1804. 

Lent by John Cadwalader . 

III Mrs. A. Bleecker. 
Painted in New York. 

Lent by Mrs. Charles M. Lea. 

II2 Miniature of Mrs. Col. Wm. Drayton. 
Pa inted in Cha rleston, S . C., in earl y 19th 

century. 
Lent by Maria H eyward L ewi s. 

II3 Elizabeth Alston Jervey. 
Painted in America. 

L ent th rough Charl es H enry H art, Esq . 

EDWARD GREENE MALBO),·m (Attributed to) . 
II4 Miss Weston. 

L ent by Mrs. Albe rt Rosenthal. 

EDWARD GREENE MALBONE (Copy of). 
II5 Mrs. Rachel Gratz Moses. 

Painted in 1805. 
Lent by Miss Mordecai. 

II6 Miss Rebecca Gratz. 
Painted in 1805. 

Lent by Miss Mordecai. 

MISS ELIZABETH MILLIKEN. 
II7 The Rev. Ninvais Bannatyne. 

Painted in W ashing ton , D . C. 
Le nt by Sta nhop e Bannatyne. 

34 



LOAN COLLECTION . 

. SIR ISAAC OLIVER. 
1I8 Sir John Zouche. 

Painted in 1612. 

Lent by The Pennsylvania Academy of the 
Fine Arts. 

MATTHEW E. PARKER. 
1I9 John Rubens Smith. 

Painted in 1833. 
Lent by Dr. Rupert G. Beale. 

PARSEY. 
120 Portrait of the Artist. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

PEALE. 
121 Joseph Swift Keen. 

Painted in Philadelphia. 
Lent by Gregory B. Keen. 

ANNA CLAYPOOLE PEALE (Mrs.Wm. Staughton ). 
b. Philadelphia, 1791 ; d. Philadelphia, 1878. Daughter of 
the first James Peale. 

122 Mme. Lallemand. 
Painted in ISgS. 

Lent by The Pennsylvania ' Academy of the 
Fine Arts. 

123 Rosalba Peale. 
Lent by Mrs. J. Burd Peale. 

124 Mrs. Samuel Walter Washington. 
Lent by Margaretta Washington. 

125 Harvey Beck. 
Painted in Philadelphia in 1838. 

Lent by P. Frederick Goddard. 

35 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

ANNA CLAYPOOLE PEALE (Mrs.Wm. Staughton ). 
126 Elizabeth Bonsall (Mrs. Harvey Beck). 

Painted in Philadelphia, October, 1838. 
Lent by P. Frederick Goddard. 

127 Abraham R. Perkins. 
Painted in Philadelphia. 

Lent by Margaret P. Stroud. 

128 Louisa Bonsall, wife of Paul Beck Goddard, 
M.D. 
Painted in 1833. 

Lent by P. Frederick Goddard. 

129 Miniature Portrait. 
Painted in 1837. 

Lent by Mrs. Caspar Morris. 

CHARLES WILSON PEALE. 
b. Chestertown, Md. 1741; d. Philadelphia. 1827. Pupil 
of John Singleton Copley and Benjamin West. George 
Washington is said to have given him fourteen sittilJgs. 

130 Mrs. Jonathan Dickinson Sergeant. 
Painted in Philadelphia in 1778. 

Lent by Mrs. John F. Hageman, Jr. 

131 Joseph Saunders Lewis. 
Painted in Philadelphia in 1799. 

Lent by Mrs. James de W . Cookman. 

132 Washington. 
Painted in America . 

. Lent by Albert Rosenthal. 

133 Mrs. Polk (Elizabeth Digby Peale). 
Lent by Miss Elsie Burd Peale. 

134 General Washington. 
Painted in Philadelphia in 1800. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

36 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

CHARLES WILSON PEALE. 
135 General Arthur St. Clair. 

Lent by Miss Elsie Burd Peale. 

CHARLES WILSON PEALE (Attributed to). 
136 Miniature: James Morris. 

Lent by Morris J. Lewis. 

JAMES PEALE. 

137 

139 

b. Annapolis, '749; d. Philadelphia, ,831. Brother of 
Charles Willson Peale. His son, Ja.mes Peale, b. Phila
delphia, '779; d. Philadelphia, 1876, was also a painter 
of miniatures. No distinction has been made by the 
lenders in entering the following miniatures. 

William Sergeant. 
Painted in Philadelphia in lRoo. 

Lent by Mrs. John F. Hageman. Jr . 

Portrait of Thomas Cumpston and Mrs. 
Cumpston on reverEe side. 
Painted in 1797. 

Lent by the Misses Cooper. 

William Dunlap (artist). 
Painted between 1766--1839. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

Franics Gratz Etting. 
Painted in 1792. 

Lent by The Pennsylvania Academy of the 
Fine Arts. 

141 Reuben Etting. 
Painted in 1794. 

Lent by The Pennsylvania Academy of the 
Fine Arts. 

142 James Peale and Wife. 
Lent by Joseph M. Peale. 

143 J ames Peale. 
Lent by Joseph M. Peale. 

37 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

JAMES PEAL E. 
144 General Washington. 

Lent by Joseph M. Peale. 

145 Portrait. 
L ent by Horace WeJls SeJlers. 

146 Marie C., daughter of James Peale. 
Lent by Joseph M. Peale. 

147 Anna Claypoole Peale. 
Lent by Joseph M. Peale. 

REMBRANDT PEALE. 
b. Bucks County, Pa., 1778; d. Philadelphia, 1860. A son 
of Charles W. Peale. He was an original member of the 
National Academy of Design and took an active part in 
organizing the Pennsylvania Academy of Fine Arts. 

148 Doyle E. Sweeney. 
Painted in America. 

Lent through Charles Henry Hart, Esq. 

149 Robert P. de Silver. 
Painted in Philadelphia in 1830. 

Lent by A. M. Archambault. 

SARAH M. PEALE. 
b. Philadelphia, 1800; d. there 1885. Pupil of her father, 
the elder James Peale, and her uncle, Charles Willson 
Peale. 

ISO Portrait of Margaretta Peale, daughter of 
J ames Peale. 
Painted in Philadelphia. 

Lent by Horace Wells SeJlers. 

PENNEMAN. 
151 Mr. Simonds. 

Painted in America about 1825. 
Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

38 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

E. F. PETICOLAS. 
152 Elihu Etting. 

Painted in 1799. 
Lent by The Pennsylvania Academy of the 

Fine Arts. 

ANDREW PUMER. 
b. 1763 Wellington, Shropshire; d. Brighton, 1837. A 
pupil of Cosway, and with his brother Nathaniel, born 
'757. painted a great many miniatures. 

153 Lady Northwick. 
Painted in England. 

Lent by Mrs. Joseph Drexel. 

154 Lady's Portrait. 
Painted between 1765-1837. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

ISS Lady's Portrait (unknown). 
Painted between 1765-1837. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

THOMAS RICHMOND. 
b. Kew, 1771; d. London, 1837. Pupil of George Engle
heart, and fa ther of George Richmond, R.A., and Thomas 
Richmond, Jr. 

156 Dr. Andrew E. Hanckel. 
Painted in England in 1822. 

Lent by Mrs. Arthur L. Church. 

MAX ROSENTHAL. 
157 Caroline Rosenthal (Mrs. Max R). 

Painted in Philadelphia in 1890. 
Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

39 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

ROUSSEAU. 
158 Jean F. D 'H . 

Painted in France in 1827. 
Lent by Miss Clementine Da1court. 

JOHN ARNOLD SANDERS. 
b. lSor Bath. Emigrated to Canada about r83!. 

159 Mrs. Thomas Cadwalader. 
Painted in 1840. 

Lent by John Cadwalader. 

JOHN SARTAIN. 
b. London, 1808; d . 1897. He was a pupil of John Varley 
and Henry Ricb ter. Came to Philadelphia and studied 
under Joshua Shaw and Manuel J . De Franca. 

r60 Upper portrait, Mr. Jones ; painted in 1833. 
Lower portrait, Rev. John Breckinridge ; 
rain ted in 1835. 

Lent by Miss Emily Sartain. 

SAUNDERS. 
r6r Miss Maria Sergeant (Mrs. Harrison 

Smith). 
Painted in England. 

Lent by Miss M. H . Smith . 

162 Dr. John K. Mitchell, 1st. 
Lent by Dr. Weir Mitchell. 

163 Mrs. John K. Mitchell (n~e Henry). 
Lent by Dr. Weir Mitchell. 

GEORGE L. SAUNDERS. 
164 Portrait of Gentleman (unknown) . 

Painted in England. 
L ent by Mrs. J. H. Thompson. 

40 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

GEORGE L. SAUNDERS. 
165 Portrait of German Divine. 

Lent by Mrs. J. H . Thompson. 

166 Portrait of Artist' s Mother. 
Lent by Mrs.]. H . Thompson. 

167 Portrait of Artist's Fianc~e. 
Lent by Mrs. J. H. Thompson. 

168 Portrait of Lady (unknown). 
Painted in England. 

Lent by Mrs. J. H . Thompson . 

JAMES SCOUL ER. 
Member of the Free Society. 1763. Exhibited constantly 
at the Royal Academy from its foundation until '787. 

169 Edward Scarlet. 
Painted in England in 17gB. 

Lent by Dr. S. W. Woodhouse, Jr. 

SHARPLES. 

170 

b. England. 1751; d . New York City, 1811. Pastel and 
Crayon Portraiteur. From his Washington was made 
a profile used on pennies. 

George Washington-a replica of portrait 
in possession of Custis family. 
Painted ill Philadelphia ill 1796. 

Lent by Dr. Weir Mitchell. 

CO UNT SILS. 
171 Charles Ferdinand de Wallbourg et Wall

dod. 
Lent by Magda Heuermann . 

41 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

JOHN SMART. 
b. 1741 near Norwich; d. London, 1811. Pupil of Daniel 
Dodd. He became Vice-President of the Incorporated 
.society of artists. 

172 Sir Elijah Impey. 
Painted in England. 

Lent by Mrs. J oseph Drexel. 

173 Unknown. 
Lent by Mrs. 'vV. F . Dreer. 

RICHARD M. ST AIGG. 
174 Daniel Webster. 

Painted in 1844. 
Lent by The Pennsylvania Academy of the 

Fine Arts. 

GILBERT STUART. 
b. Narragansett , R. I., 1755 ; d . Boston , 1828. A pupil of 
Cosmo Alexander and Benjamin W est. 

175 Joseph Anthony, Jr. 
Painted between 1762- 1814. 

Lent by Miss Mary B. Smith . 

JOHN S. STUMP. 
b. 1863. A student at the Royal Academy. Exhibited 
at various London exhibitions from 1802 to 1849. 

176 Mrs. Heyward. 
Painted in London. 

Lent by Mrs. J . Madison Taylor. 

LAWRENCE SULLY. 
Brother of Thomas Sully. d. in 1804. 

177 Patrick Henry. 
Only known likeness from life of Patrick Henry. 

Painted in Richmond, Va. , in 1795. 
Lent by Gilbert S. Parker. 

42 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

ROSALIE SULLY 
Daughter of Thomas Sully. 

178 Mrs. Thomas Sully. 
Painted in Philadelphia May 4th , 1845. 

Lent by Miss Sarah Sull y Rawlins. 

THOMAS SULLY. 
b. Horncastle, Lincolnshire, England, 1783; d. Philadel
phia. 1872. Came to America in 1799 and to Philadelphia 
In I8lO. . 

179 Mrs. Emily Bates de Silver. 
Painted in Philadelphia in 1830. 

Lent by A. M. Archambault. 

180 Stephen Williams. 
Lent by the Misses Cooper. 

181 Mrs. Antoinette Bates de Silver. 
Painted in Philadelphia. 

Lent by P. F. Kernan. 

182 Mrs. Thomas Sully. 
Lent by Dr. Gilbert L. Parker. 

183 Cyrus Griffin. 
Lent by The Historical Society of PennsyL 

vania. 

THOUEMY. 
184 Mme. Fernon de Scheitzeki of Ghent. 

Painted in 1805. 
Lent by Dr. S. W. Woodhouse, Jr. 

TOOLEY. 
I8S Portrait of Henry A. Dreer, Esq. 

Painted in 1835. 
Lent by Wm. F. Dreer. 

186 E lizabeth Pearsall. 
Lent by H. K. Morton. 

43 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

BENJAMIN TROTT. 
r87 Lewis Adams. 

Painted in America, September. 1882. 
Lent through Charles Henry Hart, Esq. 

188 Solomon Etting. 
Painted in 1798. 

Lent by The Pennsylvania Academy of the 
Fine Arts. 

r8g Col. John Shee. 
Lent by Malcolm Douglass, M.D ., and V. A. 

Lynch. 

190 James Williams. 
Painted in 1805. 

Lent by the Misses Cooper. 

19r Mrs. Miriam Etting Myers. 
Painted in 1804. 

Lent by Miss Mordecai. 

192 Mrs. Miriam Etting Myers. 
Painted in 1804. 

Lent by Miss .Mordecai. 

JOHN TRUMBULL. 
b. Lebanon , Conn., 1756; d . New York City , 1843. A pupil 
with Stuart of Benjamin West. He painted portraits of 
many prominent persons. 

193 William Cocke, Senator from Tennessee. 
Painted in Washington. 

Lent by Mrs. W illi am T . Kirk. 

ARTIST UNKNOWN. 
rg4 Portrait of Prof. Stephen Wadsworth 

Adams. 
Lent by Edwin J. S . Adams. 

44 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

ARTIST UNKNOWN. 
195 Miss Christine Alexander. 

Painted in London in 1790. 
Lent by Mrs. Arthur Biddle. 

196 Pamela Armitt. 
Painted in England. 

Lent by Mrs. Frederick Brown. 

197 Richard Armitt. 
Painted in England. 

Lent by Mrs. Frederick Brown. 

Ig8 Portrait of Louisa Gindrat Arnold. 
Lent by Mrs. Arthur Rogers . . 

199 Portrait of Samuel Greene Arnold. 
Lent by Mrs. Arthur Rogers. 

200 Autumn. 
Painted about 1800. 

From Baron Simmons' Collection. 
Lent by Mrs . Albert Rosenthal. 

201 Portraits of Colonel and Mrs. Bomford. 
Painted about 1810. 

Lent by Mrs. Wilson Eyre. 

202 Col. Barclay. 
Painted in England in 1820. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert RosenthaL 

203 Samuel Beck. 
Lent by P. Frederick Goddard. 

204 Col. Clement Biddle. 
Painted about 1780. 

Lent by John Cadwalader. 

205 Colonel Clement Biddle. 
Painted in Philadelphia. 

Lent by Mrs. Arthur Biddle. 

45 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

ARTIST UNKNOW N. 
206 Mrs. Clement Biddle. 

Painted in Philadelphia. 
Lent by Mrs. Arthur Biddle. 

'1.07 Rev. David Bishop. 
Lent by Stanhope Bannatyne. 

2 08 Anne Boleyn. 
Lent by Mrs . Joseph C. Grubb. 

2 09 Captain John Britton, H . M. S. 
Painted in England about 1800. 

Lent by Mrs. Alexander C. Abbott. 

210 Miss Virginia Brooke. 
Painted in 1827. 

Lent by Malcolm Douglass and Miss Lynch. 

2 II Mr. Frederick Brown. 
Painted in Philadelphia. 

Lent by Mrs. Frederick Brown. 

212 Mrs. Frederick Brown. 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1842. 

Lent by Mrs. Frederick Brown. 

213 Mr. Frederick Br own. 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1842. 

Lent by Mrs. Frederick Brown. 

214 George Brown. 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1842. 

215 James Brown: Saybrook House : London. 
Painted in London. 

Lent by Mrs. Frederick Brown. 

216 Col. Wm. Byr d, of Westover, Virginia . 
Painted in London. 

Lent by Mrs. Charles M. Lea. 

46 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

ARTIST UNKNOWN. 
217 Mrs. George Cadwalader, nee Mease. 

Painted in Philadelphia. 
Lent by Mrs. S. Weir Mitchell. 

218 Mrs. Lambert Cadwalader, nee McCall. 
Lent by Mrs. S. Weir Mitchell. 

219 Wilhelmina. wife of Gen'l John Cadwalader. 
Painted in 1783. 

Lent by Mrs. Henry J. Rowland. 

220 David Caldwell. 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1820. 

Lent by Dr. T. Hewson Bradford. 

221 Bishop Carroll, of Maryland. 
Painted in Baltimore. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

222 Gustave Cleeman. 
Painted in Riga, Russia, in 1825. 

223 Mrs. John Baker Clemson. 
Lent by Margaretta Washington. 

224 Mrs. Daniel W. Cox. 
Painted in Philadelphia in the late 18th century. 

Lent by Mrs. Lewis L. vValker. 

225 Portrait of Jacob De Leon. 
Lent by Banford Samuel. 

226 Charles Francis Nepomuk Dercum. 
Painted between 1763-1825. 

Lent by Dr. Francis X. Dercum. 

227 Charles Francis Nepomuk Dercum. 
Painted between 1763-1825. 

Lent by Dr. Francis X. Dercum. 

47 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

ARTIST UNKNOWN. 
228 Jacques Dercum. 

Painted between 1794-1866. 
Lent by Dr. Francis X. Dercum. 

229 Maria Theresa Adelheide Dercum. 
Painted between 1802-1824. 

Lent by Dr. Francis X. Dercum. 

230 Lieut. George Dyer, R. N. 
Lent by The Historical Society of Pennsyl

vania. 

231 Q ueen Elizabeth. 
Lent by Mrs. Joseph c. Grubb. 

232 Portrait of Lady Erskine. 
Lent by Mrs. Henry J . Rowland. 

ARTIST : A NATI VE O F CHINA. 
233 Benjam in E t ting . 

Painted in 1826. 
Lent by The Pennsylvania Academy of the 

Fine Arts. 

ARTIST UNKNOWN. 
234 Frederick the Grea t. 

Painted in 1752. 
Lent by Maurice BrilL 

235 Portrait of Gas coigne. 
Painted in England in 18th Century. 

Lent by Mrs. J. M. Woodroffe. 

236 Paul Beck God dard, M .D. 
Lent by P. Frederick Goddard. 

237 Portrait of Isaac G oddard. 
Painted in England about 1770. 

Lent by Anne Drayton AIkins. 

48 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

ARTIST UNKNOWN. 
238 Nicholas Gouverneur. 

Lent by Mrs. S. Weir Mitchell. 

239 Samuel Gouverneur. The First Person mar
ried in the White House. 

Lent by Mrs. S. Weir Mitchell. 

240 Joseph C. Grubb. 
Lent by Mrs. Joseph C. Grubb. 

241 Portrait of Edward Harlan, of Philadelphia, 
Brother of Dr. Richard Harlan. 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1830. 

Lent by Mrs. Samuel Wagner. 

242 President William Henry Harrison. 
Lent by Gilbert S. Parker. 

243 Mr. Samuel Hayes. 
Painted in 1810. 

Lent by Miss Mordecai. 

244 Portrait of Mrs. Hazlehurst. 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1820. 

Lent by Mrs. John Markoe. 

245 Eliza Hewson, Mrs. David Caldwell. 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1820. 

Lent by Dr. J. Hewson Bradford. 

246 Mrs. Harriet White Hoffin. 
Painted in Providence, Rhode Island. 

Lent by Mrs. Frederick Brown. 

247 Mary Kennedy Hoffin. 
Painted in Providence, Rhode Island. 

Lent by Mrs. Frederick Brown. 

248 Portrait of Everard Horne, Esquire to Sir 
Archibald Campbell, K. C. 

Lent by Mrs. W. F. Dreer. 

49 
• 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

ARTIST UNKNOWN. 
249 Innocent XI. 

Painted in Italy. 
Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

250 Charles C. Irwin. 
Painted about 1810. 

Lent by Horace W ell s Sellers. 

251 Joseph Jenks, Esq. 
Painted in Philadelphia in 1780. 

Lent by Miss Lydia D. Jenks. 

252 Joseph R. Jenks. 
Lent by H. K. Morton . . 

253 Lorana Carrington Jones. 
Lent by Mrs. Charles Yarnall. 

254 William Farquhar Jones. 
Lent by Mrs. Charles Yarnall. 

255 Mrs. Jerome Keating. 
Lent by Mrs. Robert W. Lesley. 

256 Fanny Kemble. 
Painted in England about 1820. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

257 Portrait of Eliza Kirby. 
Lent by Frances Wood. 

258 Dr. Joseph Klapp, First. 
Lent by Dr. J oseph Klapp, Third . 

259 Malvina Lawson. 
Painted probably about 1827. 

Lent by Malcolm Douglass and Miss Lynch. 

260 Mrs. Thomas Lea (n~e Sarah Shippen). 
Painted in Philadelphia. 

Lent by Mrs. Lewis L. Walker. 
50 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

ARTIST UNKNOWN. 
261 Mrs. Tobias Lear. 

Pa inted between 1800 and 1810. 
L ent by Mrs . Wilson Eyre. 

262 Montgomery Lewis, Lieut. U. S. N. 
Painted in Phil adelphia about 1823. 

Lent by Mrs. Jam es de W . Coukman . 

263 Captain William Lyman. 
Painted in Boston in 1830. 

Lent by Mrs . Arthur Biddle. 

264 Mrs. Lynch. 
Lent by Mrs . J. Mad ison Taylor. 

265 Mrs. Archibald McCall (n~e Kemble). 
Lent by Mrs . S. W eir Mitchell. 

266 Blair McClenachan. 
Lent by The Historica l Society of Pennsyl

vania. 

267 Duchesse du Maine. 
Lent by Mrs. John Cadwalader. 

268 Deborah M. Manderson. 
Lent by Edward Worrell Manderson. 

269 Marnitz. 
Painted in Riga, Russia, in 1825. 

270 Mrs. Martin. 
Lent by Mrs. J . Madison Taylor. 

271 John Rochfort Mayne, Lawyer. 
Painted in 1826. 

Lent by Fanny Dawson Spencer. 

272 Eleanor Isabella Middleton, 1804-1827. 
Painted in Russia. 

Lent b y Mrs. John Cadwalader. 

51 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

273 Clement Stocker Miller. 
Lent by Rev. ·A. J . Miller. 

274 John K. Mitchell, 1St, Age of 5. 
Lent by Dr. Weir Mitchel l. 

275 John K. Mitchell, 1St, Age of 25· 
Lent by Dr. Weir Mitchell. 

276 Lady Mary Wortley Montegue. 
Lent by Mrs. Joseph C. Grubb. 

277 James St. Clair Morton. 
Lent by H . K. Morton. 

278 Jean Charles Bakede Mounier. 
Lent by Dr. S. W. Woodhouse, Jr. 

279 Princess Murat. 
Painted in France about 1810. 

Lent by Maurice Brix. 

280 Napoleon Medallion. 
Lent by The Pennsylvania Academy of the 

Fine Arts. 

281 Captain David Nevins. 
Lent by Dr. T. Hewson Bradford. 

282 Mary Nevins. 
Lent by Dr. T. Hewson Bradford. 

283 The Nun. 
Painted in France in ,610. 

Lent by Charles Keyes, Esq. 

284 My Grandfather, Jonathan Ogden. 
Lent by Mrs . Joel Nott Allen . 

285 Ge orge Dillwyn Parrish. 
Painted in ,84I. 

Lent by Mrs. George Dill wyn Parrish. 

S2 



LOAN COLLECTION. 
---- ----- --- ---

ARTIST UNKNOWN. 
286 J ames Peck. 

L ent by E mily Curti s Fergusson. 

287 Mrs. John Potter (n~e Miss Harriet Cald
well). 

Lent by Mrs. Walte r M. James. 

288 Mme. Poucelle. 
Lent by Dr. S. W. W oodhouse, J r . 

289 Richard Price. 
Pai nted in 1819. 

Lent by Mrs. Wm. Hunt. 

290 Mrs. Richard Price. 
Painted in 1819. 

Lent by Mrs. Wm. Hunt. 

29I Mrs. Richard Price. 
Painted in 1844. 

Lent by Mrs. George Dillwyn Parrish. 

292 Frances Relsall. 
Painted in E ngland . 

Lent by Frances K. Chill as Wiegand. 

293 Col. Isaac Roberdeau. 
Lent byThe Histor ical Society of Pennsylva nia. 

294 Sir William de la Roche. 
Painted in England about 1770. 

Le nt by Frances K. Chill as W iegand . 

295 Madam Roderiguez. 
Pai nted in Spain. 

Lent by Miss Evelyn Bom eisler. 

296 Clementina Ross. wife of John Mifflin. 
Painted in 1786. 

Lent by The Pennsylvania Academy of the 
Fine Arts. 

53 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

ARTIST UNKNOWN. 
297 John Ross. 

Painted in '785. 
Lent by The Pennsylvania Academy of the 

Fine Arts. 

298 Maria Theresa von Savelsberg, 1723-1788. 
Lent by Dr. Francis X. Dercum. 

299 Portrait Sarah Shoemaker, wife of H . L. 
Sellers. 
Painted about ,840. 

Lent by H orace Wells Sellers. 

300 Col. John Shee. 
Lent by Dr. Malcolm Douglass and Miss Lynch. 

301 Mrs. Siddons (n~e Kemble). 
Lent by Mrs. S. Weir Mitchell. 

302 Walter Stirling, Esq. 
Painted about '770. 

Lent by Mrs. John Cadwalader. 

303 John Smith, Jr., of Baltimore. 
Lent by Dr. Malcolm Douglass and Miss Lynch. 

304 Mrs. Smith. 
Lent by Mrs. J. Madison Taylor. 

305 Rebecca Sears Stoutt. 
Lent by Mrs. J. Sparhawk Jones. 

306 Strokirk. 
Painted in Riga, Russia, in ,825. 

Lent by Dr. Richard A. Cleeman. 

307 Joseph E. Temple. 
Lent by The Pennsylvania Academy of the 

Fine Arts. 

S4 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

ARTIST UNKNOWN. 
308 Sarah Foster Turner. 

Painted in Newport, Rhode I sland, in 1823. 
Lent by Mrs. James V. P. Turner. 

309 Eliza Child Turner. 
Painted in Newport, Rhode Island, in ]815. 

I.ent by Mrs. James V: P. Turner. 

3IO Subject: Unknown. 
Painted in France, period of Louis XV. 

Lent by Maurice Brix. 

3II Subject: Unknown. 
Painted in Switzerland. 

Lent by Maurice Brix. 

3I2 Subject: Unknown. 
Painted in Zurich, Switzerland, about 1820. 

Lent by Maurice Brix. 

3I3 Subject: Unknown. 
Painted in Switzerland . 

Lent by Mauri ce Brix. 

3I4 Subject: Unknown. 
Painted in Switzerland. 

Lent by Maurice Brix. 

3I5 Subject: Unknown. 
Painted in Switzerland. 

Lent by Maurice Brix. 

3I6 Subject: Unknown. 
Lent by Walter P. Brown. 

3 I 7 Portrait of a Lady. 
Lent by Mrs. John Cadwalader. 

3IB Old Portrait. 
Lent by Mrs. Cornelia Faber Fellows. 

55 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

ARTIST UNKNOWN. 

3 19 Unknown. 
I ,ent by Mrs. Henry Chapman. 

32 0 Unknown. 
Lent by Mrs. Henry Chapman. 

321 Unknown. 
Lent by Mrs. Henry Chapman. 

322 Unknown. 
Lent by Mrs. Henry Chapman. 

32 3 Unknown. 
Lent by Mrs. Henry Chapman. 

32 4 Unknown. 
Lent by Mrs. Henry Chapman. 

32 5 Unknown. 
Lent by Mrs. Henry Chapman. 

326 Portrait. 
Painted in Boston, Mass. 

Lent by Mrs. W. A. Flanigen. 

32 7 A Lutheran Clergyman. 
Lent by Magda Heuermann. 

32 8 A Lutheran Bishop. 
Lent by Magda Heuermann. 

32 9 British Officer (unknown) . 
Lent by The Historical Society of Pennsyl-

vania . 

330 Portrait of Gentleman. 
Lent by James Hogan. 

33 1 Portrait of Lady_ 

Lent by James Hogan. 

332 Memorial Medallion. 
Lent by Dr. M. Macfarlan . 

56 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

ARTIST UNKNOWN. 
333 Unknown. 

r,ent by Edward Worrell Manderson. 

334 Silhouette (Male) . 
Painted in England in 1780. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

335 Officer. 
Painted in France in 1780. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

336 Bamave (Male) . 
Painted in France about 1790. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

337 Lady's Portrait . 
Painted in Flanders about 1700. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

338 Male Portrait (in pencil). 
Painted in Germany about 1810. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

339 Wax Profile. 
Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

340 P ortrait (unknown) Male. 
Painted in America abou t 1840. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

341 Male Portrait (unknown) . 
Painted in Italy about 1750. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

342 Lady's Portrait. 
Painted in England about 1650. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

343 Lady's Por t rait. 
Painted in England about 1700, 

Lent by Mrs, Albert Rosenthal 

57 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

ARTIST UNKNOWN. 

344 Katherine Parr. 
Painted in England. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

345 French Officer. 
Painted in France in 1780. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

346 Barnave (Male). 
Painted in France about 1790. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

347 Memorial Miniature (Female). 
Painted in America about 1790. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

348 Lady with Lace Scarf. 
Painted in England. 

Lent by Mrs.]. Madison Taylor. 

349 Spanish Lady. 
Painted in Spain. 

Lent by Mrs. J. Madison Taylor. 

350 Dr. Wainz, Surgeon in Napoleon's Army, 
Russian Campaign. 

Lent by Dr. Francis X. Dercut11. 

351 Herman Wainz, son of Dr. Wainz. 
Lent by Dr. Francis X. Dercum. 

352 Prince of Wales (George IV). 
Painted in England about 1810. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

353 Sir Francis Walsingham, ob. 1590. 
Lent by Mrs. J oseph C. Grubb. 

354 Rev. Kirke White. 
Painted in England about 1820. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

58 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

ARTIST UNKNOWN. 
355 Frau Wieland. 

Painted in Basle, Switzerland, about 1840-50. 
Lent by Maurice Brix. 

356 Thomas Willing, Esq. 
Painted about 1750. 

Lent by Mrs. John Cadwalader. 

357 Commodore Samuel Woodhouse. 
Lent by Dr. S. W. 'Woodhouse, Jr. 

358 Duke of York. 
Painted in England about 1800. 

Lent by Mrs. Albert Rosenthal. 

MRS. WARING. 
359 Midshipman Henry E. Turner. 

Painted in Newport, Rhode Island. 
Lent by Mrs. James V. P. Turner. 

BENJAMIN WEST (Attributed to). 
b. Chester County, Pa., 1738; d. London, 1820. He was a 
founder and the president of the Royal Academy from 
1792 until 181S. 

360 Captain Samuel Yorke. 
Painted in London, England, about 1795. 

I<ent by Emily Curtis Fergusson. 

MRS. WILCOCKS. 
361 Mrs. John Butler (ne'e Morris). 

Painted about 1840. 
Lent by Dr. John K. Mitchell, 2d. 

362 Mrs. Alfred Langdon Elwyn (ne'e Mease). 
Painted in Philadelphia about 1820. 

Lent by Dr. John K. Mitchell. 

59 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

JOHN A. WOODSID E. 
363 Portrait of John A. Woodside, Jr. 

Lent by William W . Trout. 

THOMAS WORLIDGE. 
b.1700-1766. He etched a great number of plates in a 
Rembrandtesque fashion. 

364 D r. Thomas Birch, Father of William Rus
sell B irch . 
Painted in England in 1742. 

Lent by Milton Birch. 

W ORTHINGTON. 
365 Lieut. Moses M. Russell. 

Lent by The Historical Society of Pennsylvania. 

PATIENCE WRIGHT. 
h. 1725; d. 1786. 

366 Shakespeare (Wax Miniature) . 
Lent by Maurice Brix. 

The Miniature Society desires to thank the owners 

of these old miniatures for their courtesy in loaning 

them and also in supplying the data from which 

this catalogue is made. Attributions of author

ship are in every case supplied by the owners. 

60 



ADDENDA 
Received too late for regular cataloging 

WILLIAM RUSSELL BIRCH. 
367 Mrs. Mifflin (Miss Ross). 

Lent by Mrs. C. S. Bradford. 

MRS. DAVID CALDWELL. 
368 Dr. William Hewson. 

Lent by C. S . Bradford . 

COL TELLINI. 
369 Charles Gale Wilcox. 

Painted in Italy in 1806. 
Lent by Mary Wilcox. 

EDWARD GREENE MALBONE. 
370 Mrs. Charles Willing Hare. 

Lent by the Misses Hare. 

371 Mr. George Simson, Scotland. 
Lent by Mrs . C. S. Bradford. 

CHARLES WILLSON PEALE (attributed to ). 
372 Hester Griffitts. 

Painted in Philadelphia in 1775. 
Lent by Mrs. Wharton Griffitts . 

JAMES PEALE. 
373 Mary Hearsey Mitchell Wilcox. 

Painted in Philadelphia in 1796. 
Lent by Mary Wilcox . 

JAMES PEALE, Senior. 
374 Rachel Brewer, wife of Charles W. Peale. 

Painted in Annapolis. Maryland, in 1770. 
Lent by Mrs. Sabin W. Colton , ]r. 

61 



LOAN COLLECTION. 

ARTIST UNKNOWN. 
375 Mrs. Jas. H. Bradford (Miss Caldwell). 

Lent by C. S . Bradford. 

376 Portrait of George Gordon, Lord Byron. 
Painted in England about 1820. 

Lent by F . E. Schelling, Esq. 

377 Charles Willing Hare. 
Lent by the Misses Hare. 

378 Samuel McCall. 
Lent by Mrs. C. S . Bradford. 

379 Edward Penington. 
Painted in Philadelphia in 1800. 

Lent by Mrs . Wharton Griffitts . 

380 George Plumstead. 
Lent by Mrs. C. S. Bradford. 

38r William Plumstead. 
Painted in 1850. 

Lent by Mrs. C. S . Bradford. 

382 Miss Ross. 
Lent by Mrs. C. S. Bradford. 

383 British Officer. 
Lent by Miss F . M. Bradford. 

JOSEPH WOOD. 
384 Abraham J. Sellers. 

Painted in America about '795. 
Lent by Samuel R. C. Cooper. 



INDEX OF 
LENDERS OF MINIATURES 

The numbers following the name refer to numbers in this Catalogue 
of the Loan Collection. 

Abbott, Mrs. Alexander c., 209. 

Adams, Edwin J. 5., 194. 

AIkins, Anne Drayton, 237. 

Allen, Mrs. Joel Nott, 284. 

Archambault (Miss), A. Margaretta, I, 149, 179. 

Bannatyne, Stanhope, II7, 207. 

Beale, Dr. Rupert G., II9. 

Biddle, Mrs. Arthur, 195, 205, 206, 263. 

Birch, Milton, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, II, 12, 13, 14, 364. 

Bomeisler (Miss), Evelyn, 70, 71, 295. 

Bradford, C. 5., 368, 375. 

Bradford, Mrs. C. 5., 367, 371,378, 380,381, 382. 

Bradford, Miss F. M., 383. 

Bradford, Mrs. James H., 375. 

Bradford, Dr. T. Hewson, 220, 245, 281, 282. 

Brix, Maurice, 234, 279, 310, 3II , 312,313,314,315,355, 
366. 

Brown, Mrs. Frederick, 77, 196, 197, 2II, 212,213, 215, 
246, 247· 

Brown, J. Howard, 38, 39· 

Brown, Walter P., 22, 25, 316. 

Cadwalader, John, 109, IIO, 159, 204. 

Cadwalader, Mrs. John, 267, 272, 302, 317, 356. 
63 



INDEX. 

Cadwalader, Richard M., 23, 29, 36. 

Castello, Mrs. Eugene, 48. 

Chapman, Mrs. Henry, 319, 320, 321, 322 ,323, 324, 325. 

Church, Mrs. Arthur L., 156. 

Cleeman, Dr. Richard A., 222, 269, 306. 

Colton, Jr., Mrs. Sabin W., 374. 

Cookman, Mrs. James de W .. , 131, 262. 

Cooper, the Misses, 51, 138, 180, 190. 

Cooper, Samuel R. c., 384. 

Cotton, Jr., Mrs. Sabin W., 374. 

Cushman, The Misses, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 91. 

Daicourt, Miss Clementine, 101, 102, 158. 

Dercum, Dr. Francis X., 226, 227,228,229,298,35°, 351. 

Douglass, Dr. Maicolm, 189, 2IO, 259, 300, 303. 

Dreer, Mrs. W. F., 55, 173, 248. 

Dreer, William F., 185. 

Drexel, Mrs. Joseph, 56, 57, 78, 86, 153, 172. 

Eyre, Mrs. Wilson, 61, 20I, 261. 

Fellows, Mrs. Cornelia Faber, 318. 

Fergusson, Emily Curtis, 286, 360. 

Flanigen, Mrs. W. A., 326. 

Goddard, P. Frederick, 125, 126, 128, 203, 236. 

Griffitts, Mrs. Wharton, 372, 379. 

Grubb, Mrs. Joseph c., 208,23[,240, 276,353. 

Hageman, Jr., Mrs. John F., 130, 137. 

Hare, the Misses, 370, 377. 

Heuermann, Magda, 54, 171, 327, 328. 
64 



INDEX. 

Hewson, Dr. William, 368. 

Historical Society of Pennsylvania, The, 19, 83, 84, r03, 
183, 230, 266, 293, 329, 365. 

Hogan, James, 330, 331. 
Hunt, Mrs. William, 289, 290. 

James, Mrs. Walter M., 287. 

Jenks, Lydia D., 251. 

Jones, Julia H., 93, 96. 

Jones, Mrs. J. Sparhawk-, 305. 
Keene, Gregory B., 121. 

Kernan, P . F., 181. 

Keyes, Charles, 283. 

Kirk, Mrs. William T., 193. 

Klapp, 3d, Dr. Joseph, 258. 

Klapp, P. Ingraham, 52. 

Lambdin, Alfred c., 97, 98, 99, roo. 
Lea, Mrs. Charles M., III, 216. 

Lesley, Mrs. Robert W., 255. 
Lewis, Maria Haywood, II2. 

Lewis, Morris, J., 24, 33, 136. 

Longstreth, William M., 27. 
Lynch, Miss Virginia A., 189, 210, 259, 300, 303. 
Macfarlan, Dr. M., 332. 
Manderson, Edward Worrell, 268, 333. 

Markoe, Mrs. John, 53, 244. 
Miller, Rev. A. J., 273. 

Mitchell, Dr. John K., 362. 

6S 



INDEX. 

Mitchell, 2nd, Dr. John K., 36I. 

Mitchell, Mrs. S. Weir, 8, 31, 217,218,238,239,265, 30I. 

Mitchell, Dr. Weir, 2, 17, 18, 32, 58, 67, 68, 79, 90, 162, 
163, 170, 274, 275· 

Mordecai, Miss , II5, n6, 191, 192, 243. 

Morris, Mrs. Caspar, 81, 82, 129. 

Mort"on, H. K., 186, 252,277. 

Nicolls, Annie, 88. 

Norton, Mrs. Margaret Brown, 34, 35, 37. 

Parker, Dr. Gilbert L., 177, 182, 242. 
Parrish, Mrs. George Dillwyn, 285, 29I. 

Peale, Miss Elsie Burd, 133, 135. 
Peale, Mrs. ]. Burd, 123 . 

. Peale, Joseph M., 142, '43, 144, 146, 147. 
Pennsylvania Academy of the Fine Arts, The, IS, 16, !O3, 

!O7, !O8, II8, 122, 133, 140, 141, 152, 174, 188, 233, 
280, 296, 297,307. 

Rawlins, Miss Sarah Sully, 178. 

Rogers, Mrs. Arthur, 198, 199. 

Rosenthal, Albert, 132. 

Rosenthal, Mrs. Albert, 6, 7, 69, 72, 73, 74, 75, 92, 114, 
120,134,139,151,154, ISS, 157, 200, 202, 221 , 249, 
256, 334, 335, 336, 337, 338, 339, 340, 34 f , 342, 343 
344, 345, 346, 347, 352, 354,358. 

Rowland, Mrs. Henry J., 219, 232. 

Samuel, Banford, 225. 

Sartain, Miss Emily, 160. 

Sartain, Estate of John, 85. 

66 



INDEX. 

Sellers, Abraham J., 386. 

Sellers, Horace "Veils, I04, 145, 150, 25°,299. 

Schelling, Esq., F. E., 376. 

Smith, Mary E., 175. 

Smith, Miss M. H., 26, 16r. 

Spencer, Fanny Davison, 27r. 

Stroud, Margaret P., 127. 

Taylor, Mrs. J. Madison, 20, 30, 59, 80, 89, 176, 264, 270, 
304, 348, 349· 

Thompson, Mrs. J. H., 164, 165, 166, 167, 168. 

Trout, William W., 363. 

Turner, Mrs. James V. P., 87, 308, 309, 359. 

Wagner, Mrs. Samuel, 24r. 

Wagner, Samuel, 49. 

Wagner, 2nd, Samuel, 50. 

Walker, Mrs. Lewis L., 224, 260. 

Washington, Margaretta, 124, 223. 

Weightman, Aubrey, 28. 

West, Elizabeth Jones, 94. 

Wiegand, Frances K. Chillas, 292, 294. 

Wilcox, Mary, 369, 373. 

Wood, Frances, 257. 

Woodhouse, Jr., Dr. S. W., 40, 46, 47,60, 169, 184, 278, 
288, 357. 

Woodhouse (Miss), Matilda Roberts, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45· 

Wood roffe, Mrs. J. M., 232. 

Yarnall, Mrs. Charles, 253, 254. 

67 



ESPECIAL THANKS ARE DUE TO 
MESSRS. FRITZ & LA RUE. 1124 
CHESTNUT STREET. WHO LEND 
THE RUGS USED IN THE GAL
LERY. AND TO MR. J. M. WINTROB. 
918 PINE STREET. WHO LENDS 
THE FURNITURE. 

PRESS OF 
J. B. L1PPINCOTT COMPANY 

PHILADELPHIA 



• 



• 

OFFICE RETURN SLIP 

I I 

" " Ii 
I, 
II 
I , 
II 

I 
i 
, 

TENTH ANNUAL EXHIBITION : , 
PENNSYLVANIA SOCIETY · 

MINIATURE PAINTERS 

FIRST EDITION 

658. 
~ 
c.;, 
00 
• 








